

No. 23-1387

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Federal Circuit**

MARK FREUND AND MARY S. MATHEWSON,
Claimants-Appellants,

v.

DENIS MCDONOUGH,
Secretary of Veterans Affairs
Respondent-Appellee.

*Appeal from the United States Court of Appeals for Veterans
Claims in Case No. 21-4168*

**CORRECTED AMICUS BRIEF OF 16 CIVIL PROCEDURE
PROFESSORS AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
CLAIMANTS-APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL**

MEGHAN E. BROOKS
Counsel of Record
VETERANS LEGAL SERVICES
CLINIC
JEROME N. FRANK LEGAL
SERVICES ORGANIZATION
YALE LAW SCHOOL
P.O. Box 209090
New Haven, CT 06520-9090
(203) 432-4800
meghan.brooks@ylsclinics.org

*Counsel for Amici Curiae
Civil Procedure Professors*

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTEREST.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	xi
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. The Modern Class Action Rule Was Designed to Facilitate Group Challenges to Unlawful Government Practices.....	5
A. Doctrines of Standing, Mootness, and Remedies in Representative Litigation Flexibly Permit Classwide Relief.....	5
1. Standing Doctrine in Representative Litigation Permits Flexible Class Relief.....	8
2. Mootness Doctrine in Representative Litigation Permits Flexible Class Relief.....	11
3. Remedies Doctrine in Representative Litigation Permits Flexible Class Relief.....	14
B. Features of Representative Litigation Allow Class Representatives to Redress Systemic Procedural Problems in Government Agencies.	17
II. Parties Seeking Structural Relief from the Same Government Policy Share Interests with and Are Adequate Representatives of the Class.....	23
A. Challenges to Systemwide Government Policies Raise Common Questions That Are Easily Capable of Classwide Resolution.	24
B. Parties Adequately Represent the Class When They Seek the Same Structural Relief from the Same Government Policy.	32
CONCLUSION	37

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 39
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

A.T. by and through Tillman v. Harder, 298 F. Supp. 391 (N.D.N.Y. 2018)..... 26

Al Otro Lado, Inc. v. Wolf, 336 F.R.D. 494 (S.D. Cal. 2020)..... 27

Alexander v. Azar, 370 F. Supp. 3d 302 (D. Conn. 2019) 27

Almendares v. Palmer, 222 F.R.D. 324 (N.D. Ohio 2004) 15

Amchem Prod., Inc. v. Windsor, 521 U.S. 591 (1997) 6, 24, 32, 35

Ang v. Bimbo Bakeries USA, Inc., No. 13-1196, 2014 WL 1024182 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 13, 2014)..... 8

Califano v. Yamasaki, 442 U.S. 682 (1979)..... 19, 20

Clay v. Pelle, No. 10-CV-01840, 2011 WL 843920 (D. Colo. Mar. 8, 2011) 11

Dewey v. Volkswagen Aktiengesellschaft, 681 F.3d 170 (3d Cir. 2012) 34

DG ex rel. Stricklin v. Devaughn, 594 F.3d 1188 (10th Cir. 2010) 16

Doe v. Wolf, 424 F. Supp. 3d 1028 (S.D. Cal. 2020) 14

Elliott v. Weinberger, 564 F.2d 1219 (9th Cir. 1977) 20

Goldberg v. Kelly, 397 U.S. 254 (1970) 19, 22

Gratz v. Bollinger, 539 U.S. 244 (2003)..... 8

Guadagna v. Zucker, 332 F.R.D. 86 (E.D.N.Y. 2019) 21

Hansberry v. Lee, 311 U.S. 32 (1940) 4, 32

Hawkins v. Cohen, 327 F.R.D. 64 (E.D.N.C. 2018)..... 29

Henderson v. Shinseki, 562 U.S. 428 (2011) . 1 3, 28

In re Deepwater Horizon, 739 F.3d 790 (5th Cir. 2014)..... 34

In re Literary Works in Elec. Databases Copyright Litig., 654 F.3d 242 (2d Cir. 2011)..... 34

In re Online DVD-Rental Antitrust Litig., 779 F.3d 934 (9th Cir. 2015) 33

J.M. by and through Lewis v. Crittenden, 337 F.R.D. 434 (N.D. Ga. 2019) 29

K.W. ex rel. D.W. v. Armstrong, 298 F.R.D. 479 (D. Idaho 2014) 9, 28, 29, 36

Kirola v. City & Cnty. of San Francisco, 860 F.3d 1164 (9th Cir. 2017) 9

Lippert v. Baldwin, No. 10 C 4603, 2017 WL 1545672 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 28, 2017) 25

Martin v. O’Rourke, 891 F.3d 1338 (Fed. Cir. 2018)..... 28

Mathews v. Eldridge, 424 U.S. 319 (1976) 18

McNary v. Haitian Refugee Ctr., Inc., 498 U.S. 479 (1991)..... 19

Melendres v. Arpaio, 784 F.3d 1254 (9th Cir. 2015) 9

Mental Disability L. Clinic v. Hogan, No. CV-06-6320, 2008 WL 4104460 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 29, 2008) 12

Monk v. Shulkin, 855 F.3d 1312 (Fed. Cir. 2017) 12

Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank & Trust Co., 339 U.S. 306 (1950) 21

Nehmer v. U.S. Veterans’ Admin., 118 F.R.D. 113 (N.D. Cal. 1987) 16

Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp., 527 U.S. 815 (1999) 35

Parham v. J.R., 442 U.S. 584 (1979) 36

Parsons v. Ryan, 754 F.3d 657 (9th Cir. 2014) 14

Potts v. Flax, 313 F.2d 284 (5th Cir. 1963)..... 7

Powers v. Hamilton Cnty. Pub. Defender Comm’n, 501 F.3d 592 (6th Cir. 2007) 25, 36

R.F.M. v. Nielsen, 365 F. Supp. 3d 350 (S.D.N.Y. 2019) 26

Ramirez v. U.S. Immigration & Customs Enforcement, 338 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2018) 27

Rodriguez v. W. Publ’g Corp., 563 F.3d 948 (9th Cir. 2009)..... 32

Shook v. Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs of Cnty. of El Paso, 543 F.3d 597 (10th Cir. 2008) 16

Stockwell v. City & Cnty. of San Francisco, 749 F.3d 1107 (9th Cir. 2014) 24

U.S. ex rel. Sero v. Preiser, 506 F.2d 1115 (2d Cir. 1974)..... 5

U.S. Parole Comm’n v. Geraghty, 445 U.S. 388 (1980)..... 11, 12

Unan v. Lyon, 853 F.3d 279 (6th Cir. 2017).... 13, 14

Vietnam Veterans of Am. v. CIA, 288 F.R.D. 192 (N.D. Cal. 2012) 21, 26, 36

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes, 564 U.S. 338 (2011)..... 18, 24, 27, 31

Walters v. Reno, 145 F.3d 1032 (9th Cir. 1998) 20, 36
Yates v. Collier, 868 F.3d 354 (5th Cir. 2017) 14

STATUTES

Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. §§ 551-59..... 26
 All Writs Act, 28 U.S.C. § 1651..... 5
 Veterans Judicial Review Act, 38 U.S.C. §§ 7252, 7292..... 27

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Adam S. Zimmerman, *The Class Appeal*, 89 U. CHI. L. REV. 1419
 (2022) 13
 Advisory Committee Notes, 39 F.R.D. 98 (1966) 23
 Christine P. Bartholomew, *E-Notice*, 68 DUKE L.J. 217 (2018) 22
 Christine P. Bartholomew, *Redefining Prey & Predator in Class
 Actions*, 80 BROOK. L. REV. 743 (2015) 13
 David Marcus, *Flawed but Noble: Desegregation Litigation and Its
 Implications for the Modern Class Action*, 63 FLA. L. REV. 657
 (2011). 6
 David Marcus, *The Persistence and Uncertain Future of the Public
 Interest Class Action*, 24 LEWIS & CLARK L. REV. 395 (2020)..... 32
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(2) Advisory Committee Notes to 1966
 amendments 5, 6, 7
 Helen Hershkoff & Stephen Loffredo, *Standing for Democracy: Is
 Democracy a Procedural Right in Vacuo? A Democratic
 Perspective on Procedural Violations as a Basis for Article III
 Standing*, 70 BUFF. L. REV. 523 (2022) 22
 Richard A. Nagareda, *Class Certification in the Age of Aggregate
 Proof*, 84 N.Y.U. L. REV. 97 (2009) 24, 31
 S. Rep. No. 100–418 (1988) 28
 Samuel Issacharoff & Richard A. Nagareda, *Class Settlements
 Under Attack*, 156 U. PA. L. REV. 1649 (2008) 33, 36

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 passim

TREATISES

1 William B. Rubenstein, *Newberg on Class Actions* (6th ed. 2022)..... 10
7AA Charles A. Wright et al., *Federal Practice and Procedure* (3d ed. 2008) passim
Joseph M. McLaughlin, *McLaughlin on Class Actions: Law & Practice* (19th ed. 2022) 33, 34
Principles of the Law of Aggregate Litigation (Am. Law Inst. 2010) ... 31, 35
